

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR**Office of the Assistant Secretary for Veterans' Employment and Training; Secretary of Labor's Advisory Committee for Veterans' Employment and Training; Notice of Open Meeting**

The Secretary's Advisory Committee for Veterans' Employment and Training was established under section 4110 of title 38, United States Code, to bring to the attention of the Secretary, problems and issues relating to veterans' employment and training.

Notice is hereby given that the Secretary of Labor's Advisory Committee for Veterans' Employment and Training will meet on Monday, December 8, 2003, beginning at 9 a.m. at the Embassy Suites Hotel, 1300 Concourse Drive, Baltimore, Maryland (near the Baltimore/Washington International Airport).

Written comments are welcome and may be submitted by addressing them to: Mr. John Muckelbauer, Designated Federal Official, Office of the Assistant Secretary for Veterans' Employment and Training, U.S. Department of Labor, 200 Constitution Avenue, NW., Room S-1325, Washington, DC, 20210.

The agenda will focus on the best ways to provide job-search assistance and related services to separating service members during their period of transition into civilian life.

The meeting will be open to the public.

Persons with disabilities needing special accommodations should contact Mr. John Muckelbauer at telephone number 202/693-4700 no later than Wednesday, December 3, 2003.

Signed at Washington, DC, this 18th day of November, 2003.

Frederico Juarbe, Jr.,

Assistant Secretary of Labor for Veterans' Employment and Training.

[FR Doc. 03-29256 Filed 11-21-03; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 4510-79-P

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR**Employment and Training Administration**

[TA-W-51, 835]

Agilent Technologies, Manufacturing Test Business Unit, Electronic Manufacturing Test Division, Loveland, CO; Notice of Negative Determination Regarding Application for Reconsideration

By application of July 12, 2003, a petitioner requested administrative reconsideration of the Department's

negative determination regarding eligibility for workers and former workers of the subject firm to apply for Trade Adjustment Assistance (TAA). The denial notice applicable to workers of Agilent Technologies, Inc., Information Technology Division (IT), Loveland, Colorado was signed on June 20, 2003, and published in the **Federal Register** on July 10, 2003 (68 FR 41179).

Pursuant to 29 CFR 90.18(c) reconsideration may be granted under the following circumstances:

(1) If it appears on the basis of facts not previously considered that the determination complained of was erroneous;

(2) if it appears that the determination complained of was based on a mistake in the determination of facts not previously considered; or

(3) if in the opinion of the Certifying Officer, a mis-interpretation of facts or of the law justified reconsideration of the decision.

The TAA petition was filed on behalf of workers at Agilent Technologies, Inc., Information Technology Division (IT), Loveland, Colorado engaged in computer consulting services combined with providing information technology. The petition was denied because the petitioning workers did not produce an article within the meaning of section 222 of the Act.

The petitioner alleges that the negative determination was erroneous because they produce "new software and firmware to support test hardware sent abroad." The petitioner appears to imply that the fact that they are developing "new" software for a U.S. company, and that their jobs are being shifted abroad, that they should be considered eligible for TAA.

Software development does not constitute production within the meaning of section 222 of the Trade Act.

Even if the software development performed by subject firm workers did constitute production, an investigation would have to establish whether (a) imports contributed importantly to layoffs at the subject firm, or (b) whether a shift in production occurred to a country within the following four categories:

1. Is party to a free trade agreement with the United States.
2. Is a beneficiary country under the Andean Trade Preference Act.
3. Is a beneficiary country under African Growth and Opportunities Act.
4. Is a beneficiary country under the Caribbean Basin Economic Recovery Act.

The Software developed by subject firm workers is sent to Singapore for incorporation into foreign production.

Thus, the software is developed exclusively for the export market, as their production is incorporated into a final product produced at a foreign facility. Therefore, there is no evidence of imports that are "like or directly competitive" with those produced at the subject firm contributing importantly to layoffs at the subject facility division.

Finally, the United States' Free Trade Agreement with Singapore is expected to come into force in January of 2004, at which point shifts in production to Singapore will meet the required "shift in production" criteria outlined in TAA legislation. However, this future date falls outside of the relevant period of this investigation and thus has no bearing on petitioning worker eligibility.

Conclusion

After review of the application and investigative findings, I conclude that there has been no error or misinterpretation of the law or of the facts which would justify reconsideration of the Department of Labor's prior decision. Accordingly, the application is denied.

Signed at Washington, DC, this 2nd day of October, 2003.

Elliott S. Kushner,

Certifying Officer, Division of Trade Adjustment Assistance.

[FR Doc. 03-29264 Filed 11-21-03; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 4510-30-M

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR**Employment and Training Administration**

[TA-W-53,220]

Agilent Technologies, Loveland, CO; Notice of Termination of Investigation

Pursuant to Section 221 of the Trade Act of 1974, as amended, an investigation was initiated on October 14, 2003 in response to a worker petition filed on behalf of workers at Agilent Technologies, Loveland, Colorado.

The petitioning group of workers is covered by an earlier petition filed on October 7, 2003 (TA-W-53,164) that is the subject of an ongoing investigation for which a determination has not yet been issued. Further investigation in this case would duplicate efforts and serve no purpose; therefore the investigation under this petition has been terminated.

Signed at Washington, DC this 17th day of October, 2003.

Elliott S. Kushner,

Certifying Officer, Division of Trade Adjustment Assistance.

[FR Doc. 03-29273 Filed 11-21-03; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 4510-30-P

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

Employment and Training Administration

[TA-W-51,918]

Alstom T&D Industries, High Voltage Switchgear Division, Charleroi, PA; Notice of Negative Determination Regarding Application for Reconsideration

By application of August 26, 2003, a petitioner requested administrative reconsideration of the Department's negative determination regarding eligibility for workers and former workers of the subject firm to apply for Trade Adjustment Assistance (TAA). The denial notice was signed on August 12, 2003, and published in the **Federal Register** on September 2, 2003 (68 FR 52227).

Pursuant to 29 CFR 90.18(c) reconsideration may be granted under the following circumstances:

(1) If it appears on the basis of facts not previously considered that the determination complained of was erroneous;

(2) if it appears that the determination complained of was based on a mistake in the determination of facts not previously considered; or

(3) if in the opinion of the Certifying Officer, a mis-interpretation of facts or of the law justified reconsideration of the decision.

The TAA petition, filed on behalf of workers at Alstom T&D, Industries, High Voltage Switchgear Division, Charleroi, Pennsylvania was denied because the "contributed importantly" group eligibility requirement of section 222(3) of the Trade Act of 1974 was not met and production was not shifted abroad.

The worker who filed the reconsideration request stated that affiliated companies of Alstom T&D Industries in Mexico produce the same products as Alstom T&D Industries, High Voltage Switchgear Division, Charleroi, Pennsylvania. Consequently, a decline in production and employment at the subject facility is a result of increasing production in Mexico facilities.

Contact with a company official confirmed that Alstom International, a parent company of the subject firm,

does indeed own a facility in Mexico. However, the company official specified that the products manufactured in Mexico are not like or directly competitive with those produced in Charleroi, Pennsylvania. Workers at the Mexico facility specialize in production of instrumentation transformers and circuit breakers for LIFE tanks, while workers at Alstom T&D, Industries, High Voltage Switchgear Division, Charleroi, Pennsylvania produce circuit breakers for DEAD tanks. Both facilities cover two completely different and unaffiliated markets. Thus, an increase in production at the facilities in Mexico has no impact on production and employment at the subject facility. The company official stated that there was no evidence of a shift from the subject facility to the Mexican affiliate or any U.S. imports resulting from this or any other foreign production and a decrease in production at Alstom T&D, Industries, High Voltage Switchgear Division, Charleroi, Pennsylvania is solemnly the result of the overall decrease of demand in the market.

Conclusion

After review of the application and investigative findings, I conclude that there has been no error or misinterpretation of the law or of the facts which would justify reconsideration of the Department of Labor's prior decision. Accordingly, the application is denied.

Signed at Washington, DC, this 31st day of October, 2003.

Elliott S. Kushner,

Certifying Officer, Division of Trade Adjustment Assistance.

[FR Doc. 03-29263 Filed 11-21-03; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 4510-30-P

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

Employment and Training Administration

[TA-W-53,080]

Arland Tool and Manufacturing, Inc., Sturbridge, MA; Notice of Termination of Investigation

Pursuant to Section 221 of the Trade Act of 1974, as amended, an investigation was initiated on October 1, 2003, in response to a petition filed by the company on behalf of workers at Arland Tool and Manufacturing, Inc., Sturbridge, Massachusetts.

The petitioner has requested that the petition be withdrawn. Consequently, the investigation has been terminated.

Signed at Washington, DC this 24th day of October 2003.

Richard Church,

Certifying Officer, Division of Trade Adjustment Assistance.

[FR Doc. 03-29284 Filed 11-21-03; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 4510-30-P

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

Employment and Training Administration

[TA-W-52,963]

Chicago Cold Rolling, Portage, IN; Notice of Termination of Investigation

Pursuant to Section 221 of the Trade Act of 1974, an investigation was initiated on September 24, 2003 in response to a worker petition which was filed on behalf of workers at Chicago Cold Rolling, Portage, Indiana.

An active certification covering the petitioning group of workers is already in effect (TA-W-51,241I, as amended). Consequently, further investigation in this case would serve no purpose, and the investigation has been terminated.

Signed in Washington, DC this 21st day of October 2003.

Richard Church,

Certifying Officer, Division of Trade Adjustment Assistance.

[FR Doc. 03-29259 Filed 11-21-03; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 4510-30-P

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

Employment and Training Administration

[TA-W-52,590]

Delta International Machinery, Pentair Tool Group, Tupelo, MS; Notice of Termination of Investigation

Pursuant to Section 221 of the Trade Act of 1974, as amended, an investigation was initiated on August 18, 2003, in response to a worker petition filed by a company official on behalf of workers at Delta International Machinery, Pentair Tool Group, Tupelo, Mississippi.

The petitioning individual of the company has requested that this petition be withdrawn; therefore, further investigation would serve no purpose and the investigation is terminated.

Signed at Washington, DC, this 29th day of October, 2003.

Linda G. Poole,

Certifying Officer, Division of Trade Adjustment Assistance.

[FR Doc. 03-29278 Filed 11-21-03; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 4510-30-P